

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**No. 79-243**

---

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.  
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *Appellee*.

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.  
WHEELER and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

RICHARD H.C. TAYLOR, *Appellee*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

THE REPORTERS COM- MITTEE FOR FREE- DOM OF THE PRESS	THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS MANAGING EDITORS	THE RADIO-TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION
THE NATIONAL ASSO- CIATION OF BROADCASTERS	THE SOCIETY OF PRO- FESSIONAL JOURNAL- ISTS, SIGMA DELTA CHI
THE NATIONAL NEWS- PAPER ASSOCIATION	THE VIRGINIA PRESS ASSOCIATION

Jack C. Landau Peter C. Lovenheim The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press 1125 15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005	E. BARRETT PRETTYMAN, JR. Hogan & Hartson 815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 <i>Attorney for Amici Curiae</i>
---	--

*Of Counsel*

[*Complete list of attorneys appears on pp. 23-24*]

---

---

(i)

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Gannett Should Be Re-Examined .....	4
II. The Gannett Rationale Has Basic Flaws .....	8
III. There Are Alternatives to Closure .....	14
IV. There Must Be Notice, A Meaningful Hearing, and A Chance To Appeal .....	15
V. Only Open Proceedings Will Reveal the Entire Judicial Process As It Actually Operates and Assure Accurate News Reports to the Public .....	18

**Table of Citations**

<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne,</i> 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	13, 15
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young,</i> 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer,</i> 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Cunningham v. Chicago Council of Lawyers,</i> 427 U.S. 912 (1976) .....	20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 .....	11
<i>Duren v. Missouri,</i> 47 U.S.L.W. 4089 (U.S. January 9, 1979) .....	9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florida v. Zamora</i> , Circuit Court, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida, Criminal Division, Case No. 77-25123-A at 15-16 .....	19
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	15
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4902 (July 2, 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910) .....	14
<i>In Re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	14
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	22
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953) .....	14
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	12
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 412 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	14
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Oklahoma Pub. Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	20
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	13
	249

	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 409, 391 N.E.2d 1335 (N.Y. Ct. App.), <i>cert denied</i> , 48 U.S.L.W. 3309 U.S. (November 5, 1979) .....	12
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	13
<i>Rex v. Justices of Bodmin</i> [1974] 1 K.B. 321 (1946) .....	22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	15
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1974) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976) .....	19, 22
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	9
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , S.D. Iowa, Crim. No. 79-26 (September 7, 1979) .....	17
<i>Westchester Rockland Newspapers, Inc. v. Leggett</i> , No. 484, November 20, 1979, slip opinion at 1-2 .....	11, 14
 <b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
FIRST AMENDMENT .....	<i>passim</i>
SIXTH AMENDMENT .....	<i>passim</i>
NINTH AMENDMENT .....	11
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	9

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<u>Page</u>
A. Cox, M. Howe, & J.R. Wiggins, <i>Civil Rights, The Constitution and the Courts,</i> 70-71 (1967) .....	15
Emerson, <i>The Doctrine of Prior Restraint,</i> 20 Law and Contemp. Prob. 648 (1955) .....	22
Fenner and Koley "The Rights of the Press and the Closed Court Criminal Proceeding," 57 Neb. L. Rev. 442 (1978) .....	13, 19, 22
Goodale, "Gannett: Loopholes May Send Case Way of Court's Other Aberrations," The Nat. Law. J. (August 13, 1979) .....	5
Goodale, "Gannett Means What It Says; But Who Knows What It Says?," The Nat. Law. J. (October 15, 1979) .....	5
Kamisar, "Another View of Gannett: Power Opinion Is Pivotal," The Nat. Law. J. (October 15, 1979) .....	5
McKay, <i>The Preference For Freedom,</i> 34 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1182 (1959) .....	15
Prettyman, "Building Walls With Gannett," 4 District Lawyer No. 2, p. 37 (October/November 1979) .....	5
Report To the Supreme Court of Florida Re: Conduct of Audio-Visual Trial Coverage (undated) .....	19
Stevens, J., Address, The University of Arizona College of Law Dedication Ceremony, September 8, 1979 .....	8
Strobel, "Has Supreme Court Closed Down on Press?," Chicago Tribune (July 8, 1979) .....	5
Zion, "High Court vs. The Press," The New York Times Magazine, p. 76 (November 18, 1979) .....	5
5 Med. L. Rep. No. 24 (November 20, 1979) .....	6 251
